

SAIE-ZA

JUL 2 6 2019

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Designation of the Department of the Army Federal Preservation Officer

1. References:

a. Department of Defense Instruction 4715.16, Cultural Resources Management, 18 September 2008, Incorporating Change 2, Effective 31 August 2018.

b. General Order 2019-01, Assignment of Functions and Responsibilities Within Headquarters Department of the Army, 15 May 2019.

c. Army Regulation (AR) 200-1, Environmental Protection and Enhancement, 13 December 2007.

d. Executive Order 13287: Preserve America, 03 March 2003.

e. Memorandum, SAIE-ESOH, 8 March 2011, subject: Designation of the Army's Deputy Federal Preservation Officer.

2. In accordance with referenced authorities 1.a. – 1.d., and as the Department of the Army Senior Policy Official for historic preservation, I am designating Dr. David Guldenzopf as the Department of the Army Federal Preservation Officer.

3. As the Army Federal Preservation Officer, Dr. Guldenzopf has major departmentwide responsibilities for the Army's historic preservation program and Army compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). Dr. Guldenzopf is the Department of the Army representative to the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, State Historic Preservation Offices, Tribal Historic Preservation Offices, Department of Interior, National Park Service, and non-governmental historic preservation organizations, among others.

4. Dr. Guldenzopf is authorized to act as agency official, consult on behalf of the Department of the Army, and sign Department of the Army NHPA correspondence and NHPA Program Alternatives for purposes of compliance with Section 106 of the NHPA and 36 CFR 800. He is authorized to establish Army historic preservation policy and take other necessary actions regarding the Department of the Army's historic preservation program and compliance with the NHPA. Where there is a failure to resolve the adverse effect of an undertaking on historic properties and NHPA Section

SUBJECT: Designation of the Department of the Army Federal Preservation Officer

106 consultation is terminated by the Army, Dr. Guldenzopf is authorized to request comments from the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and notify consulting parties pursuant to 36 CFR 800.7(a)(1). Dr. Guldenzopf is also the Department of the Army signature authority for National Register of Historic Places listing nominations, requests for determinations of National Register eligibility from the Keeper of the National Register, and for comments on National Historic Landmark proposals.

5. The duties of the Army Deputy Federal Preservation Officer will be carried out by Ms. Kathleen McLaughlin as per reference 1.e. As the Army Deputy Federal Preservation Officer, Ms. McLaughlin will assist and support Dr. Guldenzopf in executing his Federal Preservation Officer responsibilities.

6. The designation of Dr. Guldenzopf as the Department of the Army Federal Preservation Officer is effective immediately and continues until rescinded in writing by this office. This designation does not apply to civil works functions of the US Army Corps of Engineers.

Alux A. Bukler Alex A. Beehler

DISTRIBUTION: Assistant Secretary of the Army for Civil Works Army Office of General Council Chief of Legislative Liaison Assistant Chief of Staff for Installation Management The Judge Advocate General Commander U.S. Army Materiel Command U.S. Army Installation Management Command U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Army Environmental Command

Director, Army National Guard Chief, Army Reserve